
From: Elisa Seltzer
To: Roskoskey, Duane (DEQ); Lafferty, Amy (DEQ); Acevedo, Jennifer (DEQ); Ayers, Angela (GOV);

darwin.baas@kentcountymi.gov; Babcock, Lori (DEQ); bajema@misoftdrink.net; Shayna Barry; roger cargill;
Bleech, Curtis (MDOT); Browne, Elizabeth (DEQ); Hunt Briggs; Burke, Brian (DEQ); Rick Burns; Nicole Chardoul;
james@environmentalcouncil.org; bill@rrcwmi.com; mcsapo@rrrasoc.org; Patrick Cullen; Dake, Dana (MDOT);
energyguyeric@yahoo.com; John Dulmes; Epkey, Amy (DEQ); sessling@wm.com; Flechter, Matt (DEQ);
Freeman, Emily (DEQ); Jim Frey; Garver, Elizabeth (DEQ); Christina Gomes; Grossman, Christine (DEQ);
temmerich@schupan.com; Feuerstein, Heather (DEQ); Tom Frazier; vickig@americanwaste.org;
linda@michigangrocers.org; Anna Lynott; ahackman@serlinhaley.com; sean@environmentalcouncil.org; Hiday,
Aaron (DEQ); Timothy Holland; Tom Horton; Howes, Sarah (DEQ); Gary Jones; kkendall@republicservices.com;
marcik@sgia.org; Kirkdana@anr.msu.edu; Kocsis, Becky (DEQ); Joseph Kohn; JKulp@CleantechRecycling.com;
Matt Kurta; John LaMacchia II; Adam.Larky@Cornerstoneeg.com; Lee, Lonnie (DEQ); Leeming, Susan (DEQ);
William Lievense; Bill Lobenherz; Machowicz, Timothy (DNR); mangus@semcog.org; McClellan, Michael (DEQ);
Miller, Christina (DEQ); smontle@recycle.com; Murphy, Sueann (DEQ); mnaud@a2gov.org; Nevison, Amy (DEQ);
rnix@twp.northville.mi.us; Noble, Steve (DEQ); Kerrin O"Brien; Occhipinti, Tom (DEQ); Tonia M. Olson; Oyer,
Rhonda (DEQ); Ostrowski, James (DEQ); CPhillips@landfillmanagement.com; glpitsch@aol.com;
don@dswma.org; harold.registerjr@cmsenergy.com; Ring, Margie (DEQ); brendan@mlcmi.com; Rogers, Chad
(DEQ); rosslau1@msu.edu; Roycraft, Phil (DEQ); tsander4@wm.com; Schinderle, Jack (DEQ);
paul.sgriccia@ghd.com; Fred Shadko; Shreck, William (MDOT); Shaler, Karen (DEQ); Arthur Siegal; Sliver, Steve
(DEQ); Richard Smith; Matt Sowash; Spencer, Jeff (DEQ); dstead@recycle.com; such@mimfg.org; Swartz, Debra
(DEQ); michael.takacs@usecology.com; philtannian@elspc.com; Thelen, Mary Beth (DEQ); Unseld, Timothy
(DEQ); John Van Tholen; Venechuk, Katie (DEQ); Brad Venman; Walters, Kent (DEQ); mmgweber@gmail.com;
eweglarz@afpdonline.org; bill@spurtindustries.com; Wilcox, Candra (DEQ)

Subject: RE: Part 115 - Compost Issues
Date: Wednesday, January 10, 2018 6:19:53 PM

Hi Duane,
 
We at Emmet County support allowing food waste in compost facilities.  If compost sites are well
managed we do not think there needs to be a limit on the amount of food waste other than what
good management and proper C:N ratios require.  Setting arbitrary percentages is not good science
or prescriptive for good management.  Our compost quality has improved since including food waste
in our compost facility.  However, raising the amount of food waste in small to medium compost
sites to 10% if  the DEQ allows higher amounts on a case-by-case basis could be workable, as long as
there is guidance and encouragement to grow these programs, rather than limit their growth.  We
also recommend increasing the size of medium sites up to 10,000 cubic yards (that’s still not very
big), as we have already submitted in our previous comments.  We also strongly support no limit on
the amount of food waste at large sites recognizing they will be under general permit requirements
and getting annual inspections to ensure proper management. 
 
It is very important to keep in mind that increasing organics recovery via composting is critical to
moving the needle on recycling rates in Michigan, and any changes in the statute need to support
the growth of the compost industry, not thwart it.  It also is important to recognize the importance
of providing encouragement, guidance, and support for community-scale and community-run
compost operations in order to increase access in the state, in addition to the current focus on
developing regulations for large sites, in order to greatly expand access and increase recovery.
 
Comments about the extreme cold weather impacting compost facilities is irrelevant for well-
managed sites.  There are numerous northern states with successful compost facilities accepting
food waste, including Vermont, Minnesota, Wisconsin, and others.  We reached -27F last week in
northern Emmet County and our piles are steaming.  Composting in Michigan is not in its infancy, it’s
maturing and needs to be encouraged and guided and expanded
 
We have plenty of comments on the other bulleted items on your list, so please keep us in the loop
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to further this discussion. 
Thanks for your continued work on this.
Best,
Elisa
 
 
 
Elisa L. Seltzer, Director
Emmet County Dept. Public Works
200 Division Street, Suite G-76
Petoskey, MI  49770
 
phone:  231 348-0640
eseltzer@emmetcounty.org
www.EmmetRecycling.org
 

 

From: Roskoskey, Duane (DEQ) [mailto:ROSKOSKEYD@michigan.gov] 
Sent: Friday, January 05, 2018 8:09 AM
To: Lafferty, Amy (DEQ) <LaffertyA@michigan.gov>; Acevedo, Jennifer (DEQ)
<ACEVEDOJ@michigan.gov>; Ayers, Angela (GOV) <AyersA@michigan.gov>;
darwin.baas@kentcountymi.gov; Babcock, Lori (DEQ) <BabcockL4@michigan.gov>;
bajema@misoftdrink.net; Shayna Barry <sbarry@schupan.com>; roger cargill
<rcargill@schupan.com>; Bleech, Curtis (MDOT) <BleechC@michigan.gov>; Browne, Elizabeth (DEQ)
<BROWNEE@michigan.gov>; Hunt Briggs <hbriggs@recycle.com>; Burke, Brian (DEQ)
<BURKEB@michigan.gov>; Rick Burns <RBurns@nthconsultants.com>; Nicole Chardoul
<nchardoul@recycle.com>; james@environmentalcouncil.org; bill@rrcwmi.com;
mcsapo@rrrasoc.org; Patrick Cullen <pcullen@waynecounty.com>; Dake, Dana (MDOT)
<DakeD@michigan.gov>; energyguyeric@yahoo.com; John Dulmes
<john@michiganchemistry.com>; Epkey, Amy (DEQ) <epkeya@michigan.gov>; sessling@wm.com;
Flechter, Matt (DEQ) <FLECHTERM@michigan.gov>; Freeman, Emily (DEQ)
<FREEMANE@michigan.gov>; Jim Frey <frey@recycle.com>; Garver, Elizabeth (DEQ)
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<GARVERE2@michigan.gov>; Christina Gomes <CGomes@a2gov.org>; Grossman, Christine (DEQ)
<GROSSMANC@michigan.gov>; temmerich@schupan.com; Feuerstein, Heather (DEQ)
<FeuersteinH@michigan.gov>; Tom Frazier <tom@michigantownships.org>;
vickig@americanwaste.org; linda@michigangrocers.org; Anna Lynott <alynott@recycle.com>;
ahackman@serlinhaley.com; sean@environmentalcouncil.org; Hiday, Aaron (DEQ)
<HidayA@michigan.gov>; Timothy Holland <tholland@house.mi.gov>; Tom Horton
<thorton@wm.com>; Howes, Sarah (DEQ) <HowesS1@michigan.gov>; Gary Jones
<gjones@printing.org>; kkendall@republicservices.com; marcik@sgia.org; Kirkdana@anr.msu.edu;
Kocsis, Becky (DEQ) <KOCSISB@michigan.gov>; Joseph Kohn
<joseph.kohn@advanceddisposal.com>; JKulp@CleantechRecycling.com; Matt Kurta
<mkurta@karoub.com>; John LaMacchia II <jlamacchia@mml.org>;
Adam.Larky@Cornerstoneeg.com; Lee, Lonnie (DEQ) <LEEL@michigan.gov>; Leeming, Susan (DEQ)
<LeemingS@michigan.gov>; William Lievense <wrlcapgrp@aol.com>; Bill Lobenherz
<lobenherz@misoftdrink.net>; Machowicz, Timothy (DNR) <MachowiczT@michigan.gov>;
mangus@semcog.org; McClellan, Michael (DEQ) <MCCLELLANM1@michigan.gov>; Miller, Christina
(DEQ) <MILLERC1@michigan.gov>; smontle@recycle.com; Murphy, Sueann (DEQ)
<MURPHYS4@michigan.gov>; mnaud@a2gov.org; Nevison, Amy (DEQ) <NevisonA@michigan.gov>;
rnix@twp.northville.mi.us; Noble, Steve (DEQ) <NobleS4@michigan.gov>; Kerrin O'Brien
<kobrien@michiganrecycles.org>; Occhipinti, Tom (DEQ) <OCCHIPINTIT@michigan.gov>; Tonia
Olson <tolson@grangernet.com>; Oyer, Rhonda (DEQ) <OYERR@michigan.gov>; Ostrowski, James
(DEQ) <OSTROWSKIJ2@michigan.gov>; CPhillips@landfillmanagement.com; glpitsch@aol.com;
don@dswma.org; harold.registerjr@cmsenergy.com; Ring, Margie (DEQ) <RINGM@michigan.gov>;
brendan@mlcmi.com; Rogers, Chad (DEQ) <ROGERSC1@michigan.gov>; rosslau1@msu.edu;
Roycraft, Phil (DEQ) <ROYCRAFTP@michigan.gov>; tsander4@wm.com; Schinderle, Jack (DEQ)
<SCHINDERLEJ@michigan.gov>; paul.sgriccia@ghd.com; Fred Shadko
<fshadko@twp.northville.mi.us>; Shreck, William (MDOT) <ShreckW@michigan.gov>; Elisa Seltzer
<eseltzer@emmetcounty.org>; Shaler, Karen (DEQ) <SHALERK@michigan.gov>; Arthur Siegal
<Asiegal@jaffelaw.com>; Sliver, Steve (DEQ) <SLIVERS@michigan.gov>; Richard Smith
<rsmith@cuppad.org>; Matt Sowash <matt@mlcmi.com>; Spencer, Jeff (DEQ)
<SPENCERJ3@michigan.gov>; dstead@recycle.com; such@mimfg.org; Swartz, Debra (DEQ)
<SwartzD@michigan.gov>; michael.takacs@usecology.com; philtannian@elspc.com; Thelen, Mary
Beth (DEQ) <THELENM2@michigan.gov>; Unseld, Timothy (DEQ) <UNSELDT@michigan.gov>;
jvantholen@grangernet.com; Venechuk, Katie (DEQ) <VenechukK@michigan.gov>; Brad Venman
<bvenman@nthconsultants.com>; Walters, Kent (DEQ) <WaltersK7@michigan.gov>;
mmgweber@gmail.com; eweglarz@afpdonline.org; bill@spurtindustries.com; Wilcox, Candra (DEQ)
<WilcoxC2@michigan.gov>
Subject: Part 115 - Compost Issues
 
All, while reviewing the comments related to composting I ran across a couple of topics where
suggestions were all over the place and I am looking for your comments.
 

Amount of food waste that can go to compost sites –
Small and medium sized sited (less than 5,000 cubic yards of compostable material) are
limited to 5% food waste.  We’ve had suggestions of raising this to 10% to placing no
limit.  Would everyone be comfortable raising this to 10% and allowing the DEQ to go



higher on a case by case basis.  I imagine we would require these sites to develop an
operation and odor management plan similar to the sites that get a GP.
For the large and very sites (over 5,000 cubic yards) the statute says that they can only
take 5% food waste but with these sites getting a general permit (which requires an
operation, odor management, training, and marketing plans) and getting annual
inspections by the DEQ.  For these sites we propose no limit on food waste or other
class 1 compostable material.

Size limits on who reports, registers, or gets a general permit –
As drafted sites with

less than 500 cubic yards are exempt
from 500 to 1,000 must notify
from 1,000 to 5,000 register
over 5,000 get a general permit

2016 volume report indicates the following:
18 sites under 500 cubic yards
5 sites between 500 and 1,000
32 sites between 1,000 and 5,000
51 sites between 1,000 and 10,000
30 sites over 10,000

As drafted 54 sites would need to notify or register and 49 sites would require a GP. 
Which means we would be doing yearly inspections on about half the sites.  It has been
suggested to raise the volume to 10,000 for those that get a GP.  This would mean that
less than 30% of the sites would be inspected yearly.  Of course, the ability to do any
inspections would ride on getting sufficient funding to run the program.

 
If you’ve read the comments on composting you will see that there is a lot of discussion on:

Registration of finished compost as a fertilizer/soil conditioner
Water management at compost sites
Financial assurance
Complying with material management plans/local zoning
Moving a number of technical issues into rule making
Fees/funding

 
Please let me know if you have any comments/suggestions on the questions raised above.   I plan on
getting together with the Water Resources Division and the Michigan Department of Agriculture and
Rural Development in the future to discuss the issues listed above and will keep you in the loop in
case you want to join the discussion.  Thanks.
 
 
Duane Roskoskey
517-582-3445


